

CS 795/17
SMT. NIDHI SHARMA
Vs.
G.K. SHARMA ETC.

12.09.2024

Present : Mr. Manoj Kumar and Mr. Paras Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. Vikram Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.
(Joined through VC).

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the plaintiff. The same is taken on record.

Despite service, Mr. Nikhil Mehta, Local Commissioner has not appeared before the Court.

Ld. Counsels for both the parties submit that the local commissioner is not recording the evidence in the present matter and requested for changing the local commissioner.

In view of the submissions of the Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, **Sh. A.K. Johri, Advocate, having mobile no. 9990156204, Chamber No.607, G-Block, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi-110032** is appointed as Local Commissioner in this case for recording of plaintiff's evidence. The fee of the Local Commissioner shall be Rs.3,500/- per sitting. The plaintiff's evidence be recorded in the Ahlmad Room/Court Room on the dates fixed by Ld. Local Commissioner. Plaintiff shall bear the expenses of local commissioner for recording of plaintiff's evidence. Ahlmad/Assistant Ahlmad/Nazir/Reader shall make available himself with the court file and diet money for the said

purpose is fixed Rs.500/-. Local Commissioner shall record verbatim in question and thereafter record answers verbatim. In case there is objection, the said objection shall be recorded verbatim which shall be adjudicated by this Court. Local Commissioner on the same day shall supply the copy of the evidence recorded to both the parties at his own cost. Local Commissioner shall submit typed as well as original version in the Court.

In case any party seeks adjournment or recording of evidence is adjourned then the party at fault shall pay the expenses of the commission for the said date. Parties shall inform to the Ld. Local Commissioner about the date for recording of evidence.

Parties are directed to appear before Ld. Local Commissioner on the date they agreed upon.

Put up for report of Ld. Local Commissioner on **12.12.2024.**

At request, copy of this order be given dasti.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/12.09.2024