

CS 795/17

SMT. NIDHI SHARMA Vs. G.K. SHARMA ETC.

16.03.2026

Present : Dr. Vinod Kumar Goyal, Mr. Vinay Kumar Rana
and Mr. Manoj Kumar, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendant no.1.

The matter is fixed for DE. However, none appeared on behalf of the defendant no.1 today.

On the last date of hearing, one last and final opportunity was granted to the defendant no.1 to take steps to lead DE subject to cost of Rs.1,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no.1 has not paid the said cost of the plaintiff till date.

Though an application seeking summoning of witnesses already filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 on 13.12.2025, however, none appeared on behalf of the defendant to pursue the said application.

In view thereof, the aforesaid application is dismissed for non-prosecution.

It seems that defendant no.1 is not willing to lead further DE. *In view thereof, the right of defendant no.1 to lead DE is hereby closed.*

Put up for final arguments on 20.05.2026.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/16.03.2026